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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
 
OCT 12 1986 
 
Mr. P.R. Gilezan 
Manager 
Manufacturing Engineering 
  and Environmental Planning 
Chrysler Corporation 
P.O. Box 1919 
Detroit, Michigan  48288 
 
Dear Mr. Gilezan: 
 
This is in response to your letter of September 10, 1986 
regarding the Agency's interpretation of the hazardous waste 
listing for F006 wastes.  You requested confirmation concerning 
coverage of the F006 listing and the implications of this coverage 
for Chrysler Corporation.  
 
The Agency has re-evaluated the scope of the F006 listing  
and determined that chemical conversion coating,1/ electroless 
plating, and printed circuit board manufacturing2/ are not included. 
Wastes resulting from common and precious metal electroplating, 
anodizing, chemical etching and milling, and cleaning and stripping 
processes associated with these processes are included in the F006 
listing.  Thus, the fourth bullet in the list on page 2 of your 
letter is in error.  Wastewater treatment sludges from anodizing 
and etching processes are still covered by the F006 listing, and 
are, therefore, hazardous wastes and must be managed as such in 
compliance with the RCRA regulations.  
             
1/   Chemical conversion coating includes chromating, phosphating, 
     immersion plating, and coloring.  Wastewater treatment sludge 
     from the conversion coating of aluminum, however, is listed as 
     EPA Hazardous Waste No. F019.  
 
2/   Wastewater treatment sludges from printed circuit board manu- 
     facturing operations that include processes which are within 
     the scope of the listing (e.g., chemical etching) are regulated 
     as EPA Hazardous Waste No. F006. 
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To address your first concern, the general implications of  
the Agency's decision upon the regulated community are as follows.  
Wastes resulting from the excluded F006 processes mentioned above 
are not defined as hazardous, and are considered to have never 
been included in the F006 listing.  Facilities which generate, 
treat, store, or dispose of these wastes exclusively are not 
handling hazardous wastes, and have never handled hazardous  
wastes.  These facilities generating a waste solely from chemical 
conversion coating, electroless plating, or printed circuit board 
manufacturing (with no listed F006 processes) do not have, nor do 
they need, interim status under RCRA.  They would not be required 
to submit Part B permits nor would they be subject to corrective 
action requirements under RCRA.3/ If these wastes,however, are 
(or have been) mixed with listed F006 wastes or other listed wastes, 
then the resulting waste mixture would be considered hazardous. 
Likewise, if these wastes, or a mixture containing these wastes, 
exhibit one or more of the characteristics of hazardous waste, 
they would be considered hazardous. 
 
Your second concern was the specific implications of the  
re-interpreted F006 listing upon Chrysler Corporation facilities. 
As a result of the review of the F006 listing, the delisting 
files for the Belvidere, Illinois (#501) and Fenton, Missouri 
(#500 and #502) facilities have been closed.  The wastes generated 
by these two facilities are no longer regulated by the federal 
hazardous waste management system, as long as no listed wastes 
are combined with the wastes and if the petitioned waste does not 
exhibit any of the characteristics of hazardous wastes.  Letters 
explaining the Agency's re-evaluation of the F006 listing, and 
indicating that these facilities are not generating hazardous 
wastes, will be sent to each of these facilities very shortly. 
 
The Part B Permit for the St. Louis plant and Part A closure 
plan for the Belvidere, Illinois facility are no longer necessary 
if no listed or characteristic hazardous wastes are present at 
those facilities.  Wastes generated solely from chromating, phos- 
phating, or coloring processes at other Chrysler facilities are 
also considered non-hazardous, but, as mentioned above, wastes 
generated by anodizing or etching processes or any other process 
generating a listed or characteristic waste at any facility remain 
hazardous wastes and must be managed as such in compliance with 
the RCRA regulations.  
                
3/   Except, if the facility has a hazardous waste management unit 
     seeking a permit, any unit at the facility that contains  
     solid waste could be subject to corrective action under 
     Section 3004(u) of the Resource Conservation and Recovery 
     Act, as amended by the 1984 Hazardous and Solid Waste  
     Amendments.  
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If you have any questions regarding the Agency's interpretation 
of the F006 listing as it relates to delisting petitions, please 
call Mr. Myles Morse at (202) 382-4788. 
 
Sincerely 
 
Original Document signed 
 
Marcia Williams 
Director 
Office of Solid Waste 
 
cc:  Alan Debus, Region V 
     William Muno, Region V 
     Faye Sandburg, Region VII 
     Michael Sanderson, Region VII 


